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ADMINISTRATIVE ‘_,_

B Informatlon coples of thls report were desmgnated for. the
‘*Sprlngfleld Chicago, Blrmlngh@m, Atlanta dnd Kansas City Divisions
in view of contznulng lnvestlgatlon belng conducted by themoy“

Overlapplng 1nvest1gat1ve perlod between thls and rereport
Awas caused by necessary transcriptlon t1meo

A1l St., Louis informants and sources have been perlodlcally _
contacted for any inmformation, concerming subgect coming to their.
attention or which they might obtain, and. they have been repeatedly
alerted to immediately furnish &ny 1mf@rmat10m recelved

' Toll c&lls checks on relatives and other 1nd1V1duals
flgurlng in this case failed to produce any -information regardlng ,
- subject's whereabouts or any indications that he was in contact with
them. Such checks were discontlnued on- subject's apprehension.'

UACB further @ontacts with relatlves are not contemplated
as c@mtlnu&ti@n m;ght be c@mstrued as 1nterference wnth submect s
. defense. , ‘ R .

: All St@pu bearlng on locatlon of subgect were cancelled
“_on hlS apprehensnom..~ : . : :

. COVER PAGE
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‘Toll Calls from Lafo 8 Cafe and Lafonce Slnclalr Serv1ce |
Statlon, Portageville, Mlssourl

MA 8-3401 , o

o On May . 15 1968 ‘Special Agent WILLIAM R. BURTON
'determined ‘that telephone ‘number MA8-3401 is listed: to the
»Pemiscot County Packing Company at’ Wardell Mlssouri

On that dateg Mr, V. D, MC MINN and RALPH PERRELL

¢ co-owners of the Pemiscot.Packing Company, Wardell, M1ssouri,'

advised him that they were  acquainted with J, D, DAILEY and

~ the Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri; as they have

. delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions. They

- recalled that Mrs. DAILEY had called on several occasions L
to. order meat for the cafe. ‘They. viewed a photograph of

.Vsubgeet and stated they- were not acqualnted w1th any person
of thet appeerence,” ST o e

FA 8-9990 v
: On the same. date Spec1a1 Agent BURTON determined
that this number is listed to a pay telephone in the bulldlng :

occupled by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley, Mlssourl.w .

Mr., HAROLD SADLERQ Manager of the Broseley ‘Laundramat,
Broseley, Missouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same - .
date that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates
unattended twenty-four hours a day but that he is in and out of
the. laundramat at numerous times durlng the: day to check on the
condition of the facilltles.' He is not acquannted with J., D,
DAILEY or the Lafoncé Service Station in ‘Portageville. - He'
viewed a photograph of subject and stated he was not: acqualnted
“with any person of that appearance. He stated that since the .
- laundramat is unattended he would have no way of knowing the
j,1dent1t1es of any persons ‘receiving calls at the pay booth, ‘there
" unless he -happened to be in the 1aundramat at the tlme such _
'Jcalls were recelved : oL . :

' COVER PAGED "

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




‘u@'f"“”
. SL 44-775 -
3,“f'SH?/ra1  o

" ADMINISTRATIVE: : = =~ °

""" Re:- CAROL PEPPER'S Telephone . .. .

: . On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E., UMPHRES, Area Security Super=-.
visor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, Mo., - -
confidentially advised that telephone M15-2948 of -ALBERT PEPPER, .
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber
has been issued 2 new non-=published number. . It is. 645-9152..

. This information was obtained by subpoena. . ' 4 "

. covem vtz E
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__ADMINISTRAT‘iVEﬁ el

'Re: 'JERRY RAYNES' TELEPHONE - e

_ On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Security Supervisor, °
. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially
. Furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON,
The information was made available upon the issuance of a
subpeena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone number
AM7-3467 changed to a nen=-published number. The new number
is 267-3681. ' ' o

 “cover PAGE;’]‘?.‘- |
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. ADMINISTRATIVE:

RE: CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C,/CASEY

On May 10, 1968, Judge JOHN C, CASEY, Circuit
Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building, 13th and ~
Market Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R,
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20
years in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject’'s
gonviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in
3t. Louis, Missouri, im 1959, Subject appealed the
conviction and:- sentence but the findings of the trial court’
were sustained. The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern
becond page 840 ‘

Thereafter subject filed a motion to vacate the
judgment and sentence under Section 27.26 of the Missouri
‘Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966. alleging
improper introduction of his signed statement, failure
to afford him a sanity hearing, allowance by the court of
faulty jury instructions, reception of perjured State
testimony, and failure of the court to furmish him the
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various
stages of trial and appeal. Judge CASEY noted that such
motion and the argument in support thereof had been prepared
personally by subject and that, although they were cobviously
based on similar motions and argument@ of other '‘prisomners
which he knows to be on file at the Missouri Stats Penitentiary
as models for individual motions prepared by other prisomners,
they were ably prepared, were on a par with similar motions
and arguments regularly prepared by practicing attorneys in
this area, and evidence a thorough knowledgs and preparation
on the part of the subject in regard %o the specific peints
of law involved.

Judge CASEY stated that he had thereafter overruled
subgect s motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had
“on April 12, 1967, reversed him on this matter and ordered
subject's motlon restored to his docket as of June 15, 1967,
Judge CASEY mnoted that the matter had actually become academic
as of that date due to subject's escape. Judge CASEY stated
‘he had appeinted Attorney JOHN B. SCHNEIDER of St. Louis to
represent subject in this matter, but that to the extent of his
"knowledge SCHNEIDER never saw the subject or had any contact
with him.

COVER PAGE. &
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SL: 44-775

: Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware
of subject’s escape until fairly recently and that on receipt
of such information he had immediately called the warden
of Missouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of
subject’'s escape.,

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May 1, 1968, filed a report
that subject had escaped and that no action was therefore
possible on subject's motion at that time. Judge .CAS
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis
Daily Record on May 8, 1968, and had not yet been picﬁeﬁ up
by news media.

Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney
had thereafter filed a motion to dismiss subject’s motion
to vacate on the grounds that the post comvictionm remedy
in Section 27.28 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASBEY expressed the opinion that in the light
of Miranda and similer decisions the subject nmight have an
-excellent chance of vacating the @rﬂgnnal judgment and
sentence at this time.

Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses
‘of action were open to him: Firgt, to summarily sustain
the Circuit Attorney’'s motion and order subject’'s wmotion to
vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a
precedent the case of State versus CARTER as reportedl in
11 Southwestera, page 978. In his estimation this method would
~attract no interest of the press and result in little if any
publicity.

" The second course of action open to him in his
opinion appeared to be to enter amn order publicly notifying
subject that unless he gave himself up and prosecuted his
motion by Jumne 3, 1968, that it would be dismissed.

Judge CASEY indicated he personally preferred the
second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is still alive,
it might be possible that he would recognize the possibility
of gaining freedom on the armed robbery sentence and conclude
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern
jury, and might therefore give himself up. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE H
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fecbgnlzed that this was: an eXtrémelyienuous p0531bi11fy
‘but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim
chance to effect the appnehen51on of subJect - ‘

‘ Judge CASEY stated he de51red to bring the matter
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither
action would prejudice its investigation in this case and
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had
the possible disadvantage cf furnishing ammunition to the
news media and the "bleeding heart" element for criticism
along the lines that if subject's imprisonment had not been
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would
probably thereafter not have killed KING.

Judge CASEY stated that the,file'on subject's case
is currently maintained in his personal possession and that
"hehas thus far countered news inguiries concerning the case hy
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which
reports subject's appeal as previously mentioned, He stated
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain
an exclusive possession of the file and note«. that the
'bleeding heart” ammunition would be obtainable from subject's
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what
method he chose to resolve the matter of subJect"s motion
to- vaeate. .

This matter was brought to the attentlon of the

Bureau and its observations were requested with the recommendatlons f-

of the St. Louis Division, be1ng that while it was an auxilliary
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets

- of the investigation it appeared that the public order method

of disposing of subject’s motion might be preferable in that

the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having
:failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote
possibility of securing the apprehension of subject.

4 © . On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge

CASEY be advised that the action he takes in this matter should
. be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not
~in a position to advise him or make any recemmendation.

" COVER PAGE L -
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Judge.'CASEY was ’sb édvised and the Bufeau's
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed
to him. o . ' '

" covEr PAGE J
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ADMINISTRATIVE

- iiE" s, LOUIS cmcurr JUDGE :
© JOHN-C, CASEY _

N 7. On May 22 1968 St Louls Circuit Judge JOHN C CASEY
'adv1sed SA HAROLD R.,DOBSON that in connection W1th a hearing
on 'a state motion.to. d1smiss subjact's motion to. vacate the -
judgement and senténce, of the..court, .in connection with subject's
1959 Kroger. robhery: canviction, which was scheduled to be heard
before him on May 24, 1968, he had reached a decision to. enter -
a publ;c order on that date for. subject to, appear and. with his
attorney prosecut@ his motion to vacate on or before June’ 3,

. 1968, or face dismissal of his motlon. -Judge CASEY further
advised that it was his* intentlon at that .time ' to make. a state-
ment from the hench’ to the.effect that it~ appeared subject'
motion "to. vacate would if. it were- properly presented ‘and followed
by subject.and his. attorney,- Judge ‘CASEY- 'stated’ he. apticipated
his actiomn, would result in. considerabie publlcity as it would ‘
in effect: give public notice that’ subject s original. conviction
for armed robbery. of the Kroger store ,in 1959 was obtained
unconstitutional methods and that subJect ‘had an. excellent
opportunity of vacating the original judgement and sentence -
provided he gave himself ‘up and W1th hls attorney, properly

- prosecuted his motion. - ' .~ . SR ;

Judge CASEY Was mindful however, ofxthe fact a.
c@msiderable number.of Negroes would be . concemtrated in the.
.Washington, D, C., area at the time his order would be made,
and that this concentration would probably increase until the
end of May, 1968. .He felt it might be entirely possible for
. some -of the less quallfled leaders of these _people..or those
qua11f1ed leaders who desire to see rioting and destruction’
in. this country, to.interpret his. rulmng\and remarks as an.
indication of the intention of the:white: ‘testablishment™ to S
“phitewash™ the murder or Dr. KING, by indicating the, possibility . of;

'”gfreeing KING s murderer from a prevxous charge. Judge CASEY ‘ -

' ‘COVER PAGE K
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reasaned that if a sufficient number of. the concentrated Negroes,
. gave credence te such a distorted interpretation, it appeared '
entirely possible to him that an imsurrection or at least a
riotous condition’ might ‘be,. thereby, precipitated at Washington,
D. C. He 1ndicated thit he desired some.official- observation
concerning.the possibility of a result such as he:envisioned.

He noted that. he. could ‘easily :postpone. the. hearing until. after
the tremendous concentration of Negroes ihvolved -in the Poor
Peoples March on, Washington might ‘be dlspersed -

He was adv1sed that the matter appeared tc be entirely
within his own discretion as a Judge, amd that while it was
doubted that the Bureau would. -presume to advise. him Anm. any way
on the matter that due to the apparent potential’ for the:
precipitation of racial v1olence the matter would be brought
to the Bureau’s attention for whatever observation 1t might
feel to be of pertinence,to the matter.v R

This was acc@rdingly done,;‘

N Y By teletype dated May 23 1968 the Bureau directed
' that Judge CASEY. be contactéd amd advised that. the matter was
entirely within. his owa discretion . that the . Bureau could not
advise him on.the. matter., It was also directed .that he be.
"told that if he. had any reason. ‘to bslieve his action ‘might
result in civil violence that he should alert mppropriate K
p@lice agencieso S R A O T . S e

'L_‘"

Judge CASEY was SO advised prior to the time court
convenes on.the m@rning of. May 24, 1968, ;' LE :
- o Later on.. the same date, Judge CASEY adv1sed SA DOBSON
that the hearing had not developed.-along. the. lines he had.- -

anticipated. earlier that day in.that the courtqappointed
attorney for.. subject had obJected strenuously ‘to the, attempted
introduction by the state of a notation of subject's escape

on his Missouri State I ison record as being insufficient

‘COVER PAGE L.
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' ev1dence without further qua11f1cat1on of RAY's escape. The
attorney further took the.,position that the’ presence of RAY

‘'was unnecessary at a héaring on the._motion to vacate as said
motion was based solely upon,the record which was available

and which contained abundant evidence in support of the subject s
motion. Judge CASEY;therefore, took the matter under advisement
and no rullng was made. : .

. : i i
- 2 P ., iRl '\

. Judge CASEY further advised that subject s attorney
had been appointed to represent subject following subject's
escape and that the attornmey had stated im open court he had .

never seen the subject and had never been afforded an appurtunity
to comsult with hzm, _— o . . .

Judge CASEY noted that there had been no reporters
present 1n the courtroom durlng the hearing, and that he had
not as yet‘seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter.

'COVER PAGE M
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Informatlon ar pearlng "ot the follow1ng pages was
furnished by JOHN EUGENE ' GAWBON who has been dlscontlnued as a PCI
‘because of his unreliabl it\

- In evaluatlng the 1nformation prov1ded by GAWRON

as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted "that other
investigstion conducted by St. Louis.in this case, including :
interviews with JAMES K. (JIMMIE) CARPENTER and JOHN PAUL VELANTI,
clearly reflects that the “JIMMIE" and “"JOHNNIE" referréd to by
CAWRON are unguesticnably CARPENTER and VELANTY respectively. ,
Furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was incarcerated
in the St. Louis City Jail from June 5, 1967 to March 1, 1968.

In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other
activities during that period of time which activities are ‘ascribed
to him by GAWRON., It thus appears certain that information furnished
by GAWRON nust. be considered umrellable and tham in certalm essentlal
'respeccs 1t is cumpletely false. .

‘COVER PAGE N
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- FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-30) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

S

Source was recontacted May 9, 1968, by
SA PATRICK VW, BRADLEY and SA ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which
time heﬁfurnished the folloWing additional information.

. From about 10:00 p.m. on- the night of May 8, 1968,
unt11 1:00 a.m. that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern,
at which. timé JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source
‘home at about 1:00 -a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source
that JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during
the course of the evening while source was at the tavern.
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this
interview, scurce has not seen JERRY. On this occasicn source
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES EARL
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since
the time source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made reference to source during
this interview of the information he had previocusly furnished
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CARCL PEPPER had indicated to
source in about the latter part of Jure, 1967, that they had
knowledge of the subject's whereabouts at that time in Omaha
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER,
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge ‘
regarding subject's whereabouts since subject’s escape from
the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). It was explained to
source that it was very important to resolve this conflict
and inquiry was made of him as to whether he was quite certain

- that the information he had furnished in this regard previously
was absolutely true and accurate. He stated that he was quite
certain in this regard and that the information he had fur-
nished was posxtlvely true but that he could add no further

It -

COVER PAGE © ,
 5-9-68 ., St. Louis, Missouri File # __SL ‘44-775

"SA PATRiCK W. BRADLEY .
SA ALBERT J, RUSHING AJR:paw/ral

Date dictated . 5-~15-68 :

This document contains neither recommendations nér congclusions of the FBI, It 15 the property Of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not. to be disiributed outside your dqency
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was pointed out to source that under the circumstances it
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CARCL PEPPER had
lied to the FBI, and he was speclfically asked whether he
had in any manner lied to us concerning this informatzong

- and it was pointed out to him that if he had lied in any way,

it would be much better for him to correct such falsification
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject's whereabouts after
his escape from the penitentiary, then they had lied in that
regard, although he added in that connectiom that he could

not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact
with the subject, but their information may have come to

them indir@ctly SO far as Source was aware. .

With- regard to the information source claimed to
have received indlcatlng that subject had beern in Omaha or
Log Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of
source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who had
made the specific statements and furnished the specific
information to source. He stated it was his recollection
that although JOHN RAY was the one who did most of the talking
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated
by her comments that she and JOHN RAY both had the same
information regarding the . alleg@d presence of subject in
Omaha and Los Angeles. - , L

Source - comm@nt@d that he hadread in the papers:
that subject, under the name GALT; had apparently had CON=
siderable amount of money and had been able to peel off $20
bills from a largé roll of money when he purchased an auto=-
mobile., In that regard source said he had some idea as to:
what might have been the source of that money and hehoped and .
expected that within a week or so he would be able to furnish
his ideas in that regard. ~When pressed for further:details
at this time, the following 1nformat10n was ellclted from
source.,

: After source was r@leased on ba11 from the Si Louls
City Jail on June 23 or 24, 1967, he read in the Chicago
- "Tribune" newspaper a few days later9 p0551b1y only a day or
two after his release from jail, of a bank robbery which had
occurred .in a southern state, He recognized this bank and

COVER PAGE F
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its l@catlon 28 a bank which h@ and subgect RAY had cased on
two Fridays during the period-in 1959 when source and subject
were closely assoclated.  They traveled by automobile from

St. Louis on those occasions in casing ‘the bank, and on two

or three subsequent occasions when subject and sourc@ were in
the same vidnity they again looked the bank over. They had
planned to hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were
aware that that was a payroll day when the bank handled con- .
" siderable amounts of money. When they initially cased the
bank they observed several police officers in uniform who were
around the bank, but on later occasions they did not observe
the presence of police officers. At that periocd of time, when
they were casing the bank and planning a possible robbery,
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries
to his legs and feet which had occcurred earlier in the course
of ‘the commission of a burglary in northern Missouri when
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story
window, causing his legs and feet to be seriously injured,
resulting in his hogpitalization for a time. Because of this,
source concluded that he was not physically able to go on the
robbery at the time they were casing the bank and the job
never came off, and subject was thersafter apprehended at

St. Louls in a robbery and sentenced to the penitentiary.

A few days after source read in the Chicago “Tribune®

of the robbery of this bank, he was visited at his residence

by an unnsmed middle-aged man, whom gource had previously
‘known in St. Louis in 1959, and whom he thinks he probably
introduced to subject in 1959. This man, whom source declined
to name, told source he had been on a bank robbery and he dis-
played a valise full of money. Source, during the visit, had
told his visitor that he was hard up and broke at that tim® )
and the man took $250 from the valise and gave it to source,
witich source assumed was in the nature of a loan.. Information
furnished by the man to source was to the effect that the money
. in the valise was the loot from the bank robbery. Either from

-what the man told source or from the news article previougly

" referred to, source learned that the amount of loot obtained

- _in the robbery was approximately $50,000, and that an additional

sizeable zmount of money had been missed in the robbery, which
- mouney was in the bank vault. The $250 given to source by the
- man conﬁlst@d of one $5@ bill; according to saurce s recollection,
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and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec~
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what sSource
had read in the newspaper he understood that the bank referred
to by the man was the bank referred to inm the news article.

It is source's recollection that the visit from
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject's
whereabouts, including hxs alleg@d presence in Omaha and 1L.os
Angeles,

Source has had contact with the man who visited him
as referred to on only one subseguent occasion, and he estimates
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped
by source’s residence for a short visit. Although source had
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the
matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at the
time of this latter visit. From his conversation with this
man, source learned that the man’s accomplice in the bank
‘robbéry previously r@ferred to was subgect JAMES EARL RAY,
and source gained the impression from the man that there were
probably one or more additional accompliC@ﬁ who were not
identified to source. .

Source stated he was not ready at this time to fur=
nish further details regarding the exact location of the bank
or the identity of the man who gave him $250. He was pressed
for information pertaining to the identity and location of the
bank, and it was elicited from him that the bank was in &
southern state., He acknowledged that by & southerm state he
meant a state far south, such as Louisiana or Alabama, and he .
added "or Mississippi® but denied that the state was actually
Mississippi. He said the place where the bank was located was
not just a small town and that the city or town was located
near a river which constitutes a state b@undary° Source
learned from the unnamed man that the persons who robbed th@
bank were in the bank for only & minute or two and made a
getaway in which they crossed the river on a bridge into an
adjoining state. Source said that it was entirely possible
that they could bhave been acrogs this bridge and in another
state within five minutes from the time they left the bank.,
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. Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days
befowe he furnished further information, implying that within
that- period of time he might again be in touch with the
unnamed man and would endeavor to ascertain the idemtities
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed
man and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed

with source the possibility of whether he might immediately
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money

. could be made to him for such, and he indicated he would be

receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least
a few days. He made a comment to the effect that he wanted
to make sure he was "clear® himself. It was elicited from
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not been a
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from
the "southwest part of the country", and source believes he
--has served time in & penitentiawry, possibly'im Arkansas .
Source also indicated he has gained an impression that the
man has probably spent sowe time in M@xxc@, '

Source said the reason he had,not mentioned the
matter of the bank robbery earlier was because he had felt
that there was already emnough of a rap against subject RAY,
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest
in the additiomal charge involving the robbery. Source said
that he heped to be able within a few days or a week or so
to furnish additional details and that he would do so at a
later time if possible.

1
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Source was r@@@uta@ﬁed on. May 14, 1968, by
SA GEORGE M, PEET and ALBERT J. RUSHING. Inqulry was made
of source at this time regarding other occupants of the two
buiidingg at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street of which source
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is currently.
the only occupant of the 4-unit building faclmg th@ street
and numbered 1805~ 1807 South Eleventh Street. Source“s unlt

- which he occupies is on the first fleor at 1807 South -

Eleventh., The last previous occupant of the unit on the
first f£loor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES H, RAMSEY
who, according to source, moved im there about the. first of
May, 1967. Source and EAMSEY were both arrested on Jumne 2,
1867, by the St. Louis Police Department on a burglary chawge
for whlch source was thereafter confined im the eity. 3&11 as
has been prevxously ref@rred to,. :

Both source and RAMSEY were released on bond from.
the city jail om about June 23 or June 24, 1867, and RAMSEY
at that time stayed for a couple of days Wlth source at 1807

‘South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weimer, Arkansas,

where his parents reside for a time but came back to St.
Louis im the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first flioor. Both source and
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in $t. Leouis

in October, 1967, source receliving six months probation and
RAMSEY wreceiving a sentence of nine months probation which
source believes expires in July, 1968. Im February, 1968,
RAMSEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis, and
returned to his howme and the home of his parents at Weinewr, .
Arkansas, with the permission of his probation officer.

With regard to the building at the rear of the
building referred to above source advised the reayr building
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh, It alsu is a
2-story 4-family unit but neither of the two unlts on the
first floor is occupied at this time. The second floor
front is currently occupied by & woman named JUANITA .
HERNAWNDEZ (phonetic) amd the second floor rear is cccupied
by & woman named MURIEL MC RICKOLS. .

. On

by
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Sour@e advised no furth@r mall has been recexved
at his residence for JOHN RAY. T

Inguiry was made of source regarding the manner in
which he first learned that subject RAY had escaped in April,
- 1967, from the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) and he
‘furnished the following information in that regard:

. After source’s arrvest in St. Louis on June 2, 1967,
and while he was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail im
June, 1967, there were also confined in the jail three other
persons all of whom had apparently beemn confined previously
at the MSP and it was ome or all of these three persons,
according to source's recollection, whe first informed him
that subject RAY had escaped. One of these persons was DANNY
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGERMAN
(phonetic). Source cannot recall the identity of the third
person and has never seen this third man again and d@@% not
know amythxng else about him.

Inquiry was made of source as to who it was that

had come to his residence on the night of May 13, 1968, inm an
automobile and visited him there. He said that JIMMIE CRAWFORD
" (he was uncertain regarding the last name of this persom but
believed it was CRAWFORD or something like that) and another
man had come to source's residence at about 8:00 p.m. or

8:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with
CRAVFORD following source's arrest on June 2, 1967, when source
was first held for three or four days im the Cemtral District
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to
the city jail. Source and CRAWFORD were cellmates during
. those few days in the holdover. Later while at the city jail
in June, 1967, source also saw CRAWFORD a few times im the

jail but they were on different tiers in the jall and they did
not actually converse while in the jail. While they were
celled together in the holdover, hovever, source learned from
CRAWFORD that he had served senten@es previously in the MSP.

_ When CRAWFORD-came To s@ur@@ 's residence on the
evening of May 13, 1968, CRAWFORD was accompanied by another
man and source believes CRAWFORD mentionmed the other man's

'
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first name but ‘Source dxd not pay &ttentlan amd does not remem-
ber the name. . CRAWFORD and this other man were at source's
residence about.l0 or 15 minutes. When they first arrived
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and

' source understood from this that CRAWFORD meant did source

have any burglary jobs going. Sour@@ told him there was
nothing d01ng at this txmee . :

Durlng the. @@nvers&tzan CRAWFR@D lndlﬁat@d he was
down on his luck and asked source for momey for meals. Source
gave. him either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during this visit -
CRAWFORD asked source whether he knew JIMMIE RAY and source
replied, "Hell yes, I know him well.”™ CRAWFORD asked source
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied to
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that
RAY was "red hot" and that they were really looking for him.
Source said there was no further conversatior that he could
recall and that CRAWFORD and the other man left after they -
had been ﬁh@r@ about 10 or 35 mninutes . ,

. During the time that CRAHFORB and the other wman
visited source on the evening of May 13, 1968, a friexd of -
source named J., E. MC CORMICK was. preﬁenﬁ ln@smu@h as
MC CORMICK was there visiting with source before CRAWFORD
and the other man arrived. HMC CORMICK had formerly stayed
part of the time with JAMES H., RAMBEY while RAMSEY was occcupying
the residence on the fmrwt floor at 1805 South Eleventh Street.
MC CORMICE now lives at 2.75a Park, St. Louis, and is employed
by th@AB@e Line Truck C@mpany im St Louis mh@r@ he cleans up
trucks . HC CORMICK very often visits gouree at the‘l@t@er“s ,
resz@em@@ in the evening after MC. Q@RMI@K gets off from work.

. Inquiry was mad@ oﬁ source @am@@rnAmg the bank robbery
matter referrved to by him in a previous interview amdvhp was
strongly advised apd urged to furnish further details in that
regard at this time. Source insisted he was not yet ready to
' furnish further details. He was advised that a review of the
"Chicago Tribune” newspaper for the latter part of June and
. entire month of July, 1967, disclesed no reference to a bank
robbery such as he had described. Source ingisted that he had
nevertheless read the news article concerning the robbery in -
the "Chicagoe Tribune' as he had previously stat@dg describing
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the pews article as being a small article, enth@r fr@m th@
Asscciated Press or the United Press.

In reviewing with source the information he had
previously furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he
referred at this time to the amount of the loot as having been
$48,000. He said that he had read of the robbery in the
"Chlcago Trlbune" a short time after his release from Jjail on
June 23 or 24, 1967, and when pressed for 2 more precise esti-
mate of the tlme lnt@rval he said that it was within & few days
or perhaps several weeks after his release from Jail and could
have been as mu@h as a month alter he was r@l@ased fr@m Jail.

Source samd it was either a few days or a few weeks
after he had read of the robbery ir the "Chicago Tribune* that
the unpamed man gave him $250. It was at the time of this
man’s first visit and on the occagsion when the man gave source
$250 that the man told source the identity of the bank that
the money in the valise had come out of and it was at the
time of this same first visit that the man told SOUrce that
JIMMIE RAY had been with him on the r®bb@ry,

Regarding the identity of the unnaued mAE SOUrCE
samd he was not yet ready to reveal the idemtity of the man.
He added that he does mot actually kuow the man's name but
had always known him only by 2 f£irst name which he had always
thought was probably & phony name and he @axd that h@ cannot
novw recall even this first name.

When inguiry was made of source as to how the man
could have known wheres source lived and could have found source
there, source said he assumed that the man learned zsuch infor-
mation from JIMMIE and he guessed that JIHMIE might have
obtained that information from some of JIMMIE®s relatives.
Source, however, said he did not know %p@@lﬁl@ally ﬁt RLL how
the man mnight have found him.

Concerning the second and last visit of the man teo
source, source on this cccazsion said that this second visit
occurred three or four weeks after the mants first visit to
source. At that time the man indicated he was just coming
through St. Louis and had merely stopped im briefly to sece
source, The man had a2 cup of coffee with source. and subject
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RAY was not mentioned on the occasion of this second visit’
nor was the fact that the man had previously givem source
$250 mentioned on the occasion of this wisit.

: Various im@onsisten@i@s in the foregoing informa-
tiorn furnished by source on this occasion were pointed out
to him, including the fact that source now said the man’s
second visit ccecurred three or four weeks after the first
visit whereas he had previocusly said the second visit had
occurred about sizx weeks ageo. Source said he could not be
sure apd that "as I've told you, my bramn doesn®t always work
right.™ :

During the rather lengthy interview with source,
ciforts were made to identify the town in which this alleged
bank robbery occurred during the summer of 1967. He indicated
the bank was about eight blocks f£rom the central business
section of town in a city:of about 50,000 to 60,000 population,
that there was a regidential area near the bank which was a
new building in 1959, and'was located on & corner with a
parking lot adjacent tc the bank. He indicated that it was
not far from a bridge across the Mississippi River. During
the getaway the individual who gave him the $280 got out of
the car and walked maybe one~fourth or ome-haif mile morth
of the bridge and with the loot walked gcross a railread- bridge
while apparently subject RAY reportedly drove across the bridge.
He irdicated the police department was on the road leading
from the bank to the bridge. A% one time he indicated the
city was Memphis. On another occasion he said that it could
have been Memphis or was close to Memphis or was laid out
like Memphis. At the copclusion of this extended inguiry
concerning the location of the bank he again indicated that
he would wait until he thought the time was right to tell
us because he wanted & few more days to determine if someone
else was also aware of the robbery in order that source might
not be necessarily fingered as a source of the infermation.

He said that he thought in 2 few days he might be able to
work it out so that someone else mizht actually be blamed
in that regard. He did say that the bapk was on the east
side of the Mississippi River., When pressed as to whether
the story of the bank robbery which he had related and inm
which he had now furnished various conflicting details was
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actually true he insisted that the basic facts as he had
related them were the truth.

' Source was advised that information had been
received to the effect that in about May, 1967, subject RAY
had been reportedly seem on various occasions in the immediate
vicinity of source’s residence on South Eleventh Street, suck
information indicating that RAY was actually very possibly
with source and that source may have been keeping him at that
time. Source emphatically denied this and also denied that
he had any contact with RAY since the latter’s escape from
the penitentiary in April, 1967. Source salid that if RAY
had in fact been seen near source'’s regidence he certainly
never contacted source or came in sSource's residence. He
said that any information to the contrary was posxtlvely a
"bum steer™,

; During the course of this interview 1t wag ascer-
italned from source that he had in the previcus interview
erroncously referred to the name of the bar 1@ 8t. Louis
which he and sub;ect RAY fr.quented im 1959.  He said this
har was not Ruby'’s Bar but at that time had the name Opal’s
‘Bar and was later known as the Haven Bar.
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Source was recontacted on May 22, 1968. Source
advised that no additionagl information ?@gdrdlng the possible
whercabouts of JAMES EARL RAY had come to his atiention. He
advised that within the past several days he had not had occa-
sion to talk with CAROL PEPPER, although during that period
he had talked a couple of txmes with JOHN RAY, but the latter
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES BARL RAY on those occasions.

Source stated he was not aware that JOHN RAY may
have made a trip to California or elsewhere in the summer
of 1967,

With regard to a bank robbery to which source had
referred in previcus interviews, source at this time furnished
the following information. The bank which was robbed was a
bank in Altonr, Illinois, but source does not remember the
name of the bapk. The amount of loot obtaimed in the robbery
was approximately $28,000. In previous interviews source
had intentionally furnish@d incorrect information regarding
the location of the bank and the amount of the loot in order
that the banpk robbery to which he had referred might not be
identified. However, the other information which he furnished
regarding the bank robbery in previous interviews was correct.

Source was released from the $t. Louis City Jail
on about June 23 or 24, 1967. About a couple of weeks later
he read in the "“"Chicago Tribune” and in ome of the St. Louis
newspapers about the robbery of the bank im Alton in which

- approximately $28,000 in cash had been obtained. The news
article indicated that the robbers had missed an additiomnal
$20,000 because they ducked out too quickly while a teller
went to the vault to get additm@nml NONEY .

Upon reading in the newspaper of this bank robbery,
source recognized the bank as one which he and JAMES EARL RAY
had cased in 1959,

A few days after readimg in the newspaper about
this bank robbery, a man came to see source at the latter's
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home, This man's first name is JIMMIE, and source cannpot
remember his last name. Source nad originally become
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and
Olive Streets in St. Louls, ahd he believes he introduced
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had
furnished in a previous interview as the possible name of
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that
the man's sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JIMMIE came to :
source's home a few days after source had read of the robbery
in a newspaper, he came by himself and was ecarrying a valise
or briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of
money which was strapped. . JIMMIE told source this money was
from the bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which
source had read in the newspaper. JIMMIE told scurece that
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery.  Source ingquired of
JIMMIE as to how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIE told
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in
an automobile via the Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri,
and the other one walked across a2 railroad bridge over the
Mississippi River, these two bridges being within view of ,
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or
RAY who drove across the river in the automobile and did not
say which one of them carried the loot. In talking to source,
JIMMIE did not indicate that more persons than JIMMIE and RAY
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there
might well have been a "wheel man® to drive the car, and he
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JIMMIE told
source that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery

but wore "tips", which source understood to mean they wore
tips on their fingers which had been cut from rubber gloves.:
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank the police .
were already on the way there. During this visit JIMMIE
asked source how he was fixed financially and source told
him "not too good™. JIMMIE. then gave source $250 from the
valise or briefcase. This money consisted of two packages
of $1 bills totaling $100 each, these two packages being
strapp@d9 and one $50 bill When JIMMIE left source on this
occasion, JIMMIE cemm@nt@& thath@ would see source later.
During this visit and theilr conversation, JIMMIE did not
indicate to source any further information regarding the
whereabouts of RAY, @lth@r at. this tlme or any other tlm@,.

"‘f’CWEL pm T /%—A
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At & time which source estimates to be two or thr@@
‘months after the above visit, JIMMIE again came to source's
residence., JIMMIE was alone and came in an automobile, but
source did not observe this car sufficiently to be able to
describe it at all. On the occasion of this visit, JIMMIE
merely passed the time of day with source and had a cup of
coffee with him. JIMMIE commented that he was "g@ing down
‘south” but did sot specify where or why he was going, There
was no mention made during this visit of the bank robbery or
@f RAY or of the $250 JIMMIE previously gave source. '

Source believes he did not b@@ JIMMIE again on any
other occasion until Monday, May 13, 1968, when JIMMIE came
to source’s residence at about 9:00 p.m., after dark. Another
man whom source never had seen before came with JIMMIE, JINMIRE
introduced the other man by the first name JOHNNIE. JOHNNIE
told source he was from New Orleans and mentioned that he had
"taken a pinch® in Kansas City but did not say when this
occurred; source believes JOHNNIE said it was o murder rap.
JIMMIE asked source if the latter had any money and stated
he and JOHNNIE needed something to eat om. Source thereupon
gave JIMMIE $2. JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had
a "heater” (gun). Source told JIMMIE he did not have a heater
right now but could have one the next day. JIMMIE then told
source he and JOHNNIE would come back later. JIMMIE and
JOHNNIE then left after having been at source's residence

- about- ten or fifteen minutes.,

Later that same night, May 13, 1968, source went
out and saw & friend imn St. Louils from whom he borrowed a
.38 caliber revolver, make unknown, which was nickel plated,
had a sizx-inch barrel and had a regular brown-colored grip.
This was a five-shot ‘r&vdlver, and when source obtained it
from his friend, one chamber was ‘empty and the other four
chambers were 1@ad@d with live smmunition. Source does not
desire to reveal the identity of the friend from whom he
borrowed this gun stating, however, that the friscund is in
St. Louls.

: The next eveninyg, May 14, 1968, at about 9:00 p.m.,
JIMMIE and JOHNNIE both came back to source's residence, and
after they had a couple of beers with source in_the_latt@w“@
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bhackyard, they went in%id@ sourc@ 8 residence. Source at that
‘time gave JIMMIE the gun he" ‘had borrowed from his friend.
During their conversstion at thig time, JIMMIE commented to
the effect, "I'm on the north side this time", by which .
source und@rstOQd JEIMMIE was living in the north part of St.
Louls, Neither JIMMIE nor JOHNNIE specified to source the
purpose for which they desired the gun, but source understood
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified
robberya JIMMIE commented to source to the effect that "I'1ll
have to skip. I°'ve about $1,000 worth of clothes which I°'11
bring here for you to hold for me." Source expressed to
JIMMIE his willingness to hold the clothing for JIMMIE.

During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE or
JOHNNIE noted that a2 plece of the gun located at the rear of
the cylinder was broken off in such a manner that the bullets
in the cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE oxr JOHNNIE
asked source whether he had any adhesive tape, and source
did then produce a roll of adhesive tape. JINMMIE and JOHNNIE
then put tape on the gun behind the cylinder so that the
bullets would mot fall out.

It is the recollection of source that his friend,
JOE MC CORMICE, arrived at source's residence, but not until
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, and he believes
HMC CORMICK did not see them there.

Source has not bad any subsequent contact at all
with JINMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned the gunm.
Source has been carefully watching the newspapers and lListening
to news reports, but has not heard of any job which he believes
they might have pulled. Source recalls that on the occasion.
when he gave JIMMIE the gun, JIMMIE commented to the effect,
*{?11l see you tomorrow or the next day”, and also to the effect,
"We'll remember you fur the heater.”

Source describes JIMMIE as a white male, about 45
to 50 years of age, 5 feet 7 inches and of slender build.
He does not recall a description of JIMMIE®'s hair, Source
recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that he served time
in Arkansas and spoke also of having served time in the
Missouri State Penitentiary at Jeffersom City.
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: Source describes JOHNNIE as being about 30 to 35
years of age, clean cut in appearance, black hair, sharp
‘dresser, somewhat shorter and heavier than JIVHIE.

JIMMIE is the same person who shared & cell with
source im the St. L@uis Police Department Holdover for two
or three days after source was first arrested in early June,
(1967, and JIMMIE is the same person whom source later saw
durlng the month of June, 1967, in the St. Louis City Jail,
although they were not on the game tier inm the jail.

Source feels certain that the bank which was robbed
as reflected in the newspaper and as referred to by JIMMIE
is the same bank which source and JAUES EARL RAY cased in
1959. This bank is im Alton, Illinois., Source and RAY
cased it on two or three occasions in 1959, They planned
that in the robbery source would carry a sawed-off shotgun
which be already had in his possegsion and would stand inside
the bank door with the shotgun while RAY carrying a pistol
would take the money from the bank tellers. It was planned
that source would guard the door at the bank until RAY com-
. pleted taking the money from the tellers, and then they would
both leave the bank.. Th@y planned to use as thelr getaway
automcblle an oid @ay of some sort which RAY then had and -
which they planned t@ park in the bank parking lot immediately
adjacent to the bank, They planned to use a stolen licemse
plate om the car. After the robbery they planned to go to
a rooming house in Alton, where they would already have
obtained a room and where they would already have gtored
food and necessary supplies. They planned to remsin in this
rooming house for at least s week afier the robbery. Source
had already spotted the particular rooming house where they
expected to obtain a room, and he had located it because it
had a sign in front showhng there were rooms for remt there.
Source and RAY planned to park their automobile im anm area
immediately behind the rooming house which is reached off a
suall street or alley behind the house, and by parking the
car in this position immediately behind the house, it would.
be cv%stanﬁi&liy @@nc@aled '

Source on May 229 1968, accompanied interviewing
Agents to Altom, Illinols. e directed Agents to a locationm

covER BAGE- DD
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where he p@lmt@@ out the Eank @f Alt@ng and he stated this
was the bank t@“whlch he had referred. In the course of
locating the bank, source commented that be had mot been in
Alton since 19598, but he remembered that there was a drugstore
near the bank bearing in its name the word "Dick's”. He also
commented during the course of locating the bank that he
remembered that a Washington Avenue bus passed on the main
street in front of the bank. Upon locating the bank bullding
and viewing ii, =sovrce commented that the building had
apparently been remodeled since he last saw it im 1959. He
said that in addition to the present main front door there
had been in 1959 a side door on the side of the bank where
there are now located drive-in windows. He recalled that in
1959 the drive-in windows were not on the side of the building
where they are now located, but were om the back wall of the
building. Source than zsiccompanied Agents and directed them
to the rooming house to which he had referred. The house to
which he directad Agents and which he then pointed out is a
house bearing the address 1209 Fourth Street in Altom. Upon
viewing this house at this time, souree commented that there
were steps going down from the front of the house to a base~
ment level and it was the basewment level in which he and RAY
had hoped to obtain a room in 1959.
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FD-302 (Rov. 1-25-60) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIZATION

Rate June &, 1968 .

L.

A source, 1807 S. Eleventh Street,
$t. Louis, Missouri, was recontacted May 31, 1968.

Source advised that no further information what-
ever had come to his attention bearing or the possible
wherecabouts of JAMES EARIL. RAY. Source said he had not
seen JOHN RAY or CAROCL PEPPER during the preceding week
but he thought he mlght see CAROL PEPPER within the
following day or two since he owed her $40 he had
borrowed from her and he expected she might come by to see .
him in order to colleat,

A photograph of JAMES H, CARPENTER, Federal

- Bureau of Investigation #30243, was exhibited to source.
He identified this photograph as being a photograph of
the persom he had referred to in the previous interview
who visited source in about July, 1967, and told source
at that time that he and JAMES EARL RAY had robbed the
‘bank at Alton, Illinocis. He identified the photograph
as being of the persom previously referred to by source
as JIMMY who gave source $250 on the occasion referred
to above, He further identified the photograph as being
of the person he referred to as JIMMY who visited source
on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOHNNY (last name
upknown), and to whom source had prowvided a .38 caliber
revolver,

Source was then advised that it had been deter-
mined that the person depicted in the photograph was actually
in the St. Louis City Jail at the time of his alleged visits
to source im 1867, and at the time of the robbery of the .
bank at Alton, Illimois. It was pointed out to him that the
information he had provided im that regard was, therefore,
false, Source then said he had realized for the past eight
days that he bad givem the Federal Bureau of Investigation

COVER PAGE /&
5/31/68 o 8t. Iouis, Hissouri File #  SL 44-775

SA PATRI@R W BRADLEY e e
by - BERT J. BUSH m..mm&m___ﬁ)me dictated 6/@/68

This document contains nelither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI .and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be disiributed outside your agency.
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g bum steer” and that the information he had previously
furnished was a "bum beef' concerning JIMMY with regard

to the Altom bank robbery. In referring to JIMMY at this
time source referred to him as JIMUY CARPENTER saying he
now recalled that CARPENTER was the last name of the JIMMY
he had been referring to.

Bource said that during the past eight days he had
been thinking about this matter and had decided it was actually
some other JIMMY who had given him the $250 and told him he
had robbed the bank with JAMES EARL RAY.

Souree reiterated that JIMMY CARPENTER was the person
who vislited source with JOHNNY om May 13 and 14, 1968, and to
whom gouree gave the gun. Sourcesaid he now realized he
actually became acquainted with JIMMY CARPENTER for the first
time in June, 1967, when they were in jail together inm St. Louis.
He said the other JIMMY he had referred to, the one who gave souree
$250 and told source he had robbed the bank at Alton with RAY
was a person withvhon gource had bscome acquainted im 1958 in
St. Louig,. He insisted he did not know the last name of this
JIMMY and said he could mot think of anyone at all who might
know this JIMMY ezcept JAMES EARL RAY. Source insisted that
it was his recollection he had introduced JIMMY and RAY im
1958, ‘

It was pointed out to source that since the informa=
tion he had furnished about JIMMY CARPENTER and the bank robbery
now appeared to be false, source might also be lyimg about the
participation of RAY in the bank robbery. Source insisted that
the otherwise unknown JIMMEY (last name unknown) had visited him
in 1967, as previously stated and told him of RAY’s participa= -
tion with JIMMY in the robbery.

COVER PAGE & &
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RE: JOHN EUCENE GAWRON, ASSOCIATE OF SURJECT RAY

AT ST, L@UES,AFESSOUEI

1

. On 514 ERT J, BUSTEING Jhebked reeoy d
of the 5t. Louis Dali ﬂ t for pertiment information. re-
garding thée arrest of JOHN EUGENE GAWRON on 8-2-87, by the
St. Louis Police uﬂp* lhe following copies of reports and
correspondence periinent to that metiter wers obtained from
the St, Louis Police Dapt.: < )
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1lcleén;uu & < OJVL’\ ;o

. .M luO"OL]T-\N FOLlCt: D PARTM 90) :

o Sth_ ing. __' | CF THE CITY CF ST~LOUIS )RV BT seazus

flLDaTE ST ipo‘;ﬂ"” TOPQUICE 2.DISTRICT Burglary Report (toinclude’ cﬂe\mPfS)5 Ff" XT\CTWN ' 5
T
/

6..27{)7",' 732l AM. | “3rd  [sBLoCK jo. - [4.HOW COMPLAINT RECEIVED /. SFILRT o) I‘\ACT[V.:'"
- : . .. o

2. A CATE & TIME IdSPTD: SITE | . L s . ) (0_3) ‘RADXO = ( - )STAT!&)\ B L .l co\[pLAI\T NU v'z

o Unknowa o7 L /é’i’/ /9/’5/ C )cmzn\:(” i )omm,\v / L/ G3 -

B.OA%E & TIME CRIME OCCURRED , 7. LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE \\5/ i |8 QYPE OF PREMISES

5-1-67 9:304. r"6-2~u7 7:J5¢ Mo~ 1801.S, 11th St. - 7 | lqaveru . -m" :;
[, VICTIM (iF FIRM, NANME OF BUSIVE:S) V 10 "RESIDENCE’ ADD?ESS (BUS- ADDRESS. IF FXR“) i - | 11, RES, PHONE * | 12. BUS. PHONE
it ts Place . ?z” . T I | ‘
: Arthur Gibbs (Owncr) v “3L23 Wisconsin ' - LQ,LQZZLJQQLJQ53___

RACE 14, S‘-‘\ 15. AGL 16, \‘\TIVITY 17. OCCUE’ATIO;\' -|18. gn_r\\ﬂ AL |19, l ( ) EXPLOSIVES - ( )CARRIED AWAY ( )RIP

\

R

i

ATUS INST. s L.
USED; ( ) TORCH ( ) WORKED CO.\‘[BINAT_IOA\ ( )P_UZ\CH.

w 1M 38‘ M’o Iuer_cbanu Mo 'I - ) OTHER - :
20, CA\I SUSPECT BE XD'-‘\TI:'I D BY:| 21. 'JUQLAU'b NOTIFIED (INDICATE LAST NA\LE IN SPACE) * 22, SCENE EXA.\II\ED FOQ LATSA\T
: . FINGERPRINTS .

NOx)med ( HuriNess” hlins~595®“SLorer3136(m225————————4). . = (EYES T
21 VEMICLE COLOR - ' .- MAXE Lo LICENSE ’ C

JUSED: | ypam Unk . BoDbY : { " orHER ‘ :
21, Pmsm REPORTING OCCURRENCE TO POLICE |25, RESIDENCE ADDRESS . R g 26, RES. PHONE | 27, BUS, PHONE

Graybill, Don - - 1107 & Soulard b e . NONE | NONE

. "8 PERSO\I WHO SECURED PRE\XISES AND TI\IE - 29. RESIDENCE ADDRESS 1 B 30, RES. PHONE | 31. BUS. PHONE

=3ibbs, Arthurv?'“ SV 3723 Wisconsin AU SR M1 - | M2

32, PERSON \\HO DISCOVERLD T .... CRI\XE ) - 133, QE LDEI\CE ADDRESS . i - . : . ': - 3-v' RES PHOL\E _35. BUS. PHONE"
Same as #2L . '-?--ﬂ-gﬁ Sdne as’ #25 RNV 0 A SR NONFE__ | NONE

: 36. WIT\ESSES NAME - o e N e ) 37. ADD‘QESS ) . s ) 2 38, RES.PPHONE 39, BUS. PHONE

NONE "’f,fi”’ NONE e - ‘f NONE | - NONE

‘

0. TQAD‘-‘\{.M?KS O“ 'SUSPECTS N o 41, F |H\T \’.HEQE EI\TR‘L\CE MADE 42, METHOD USED TO GAI‘X ENTRANCE

Business Burgler Panel under front wir dow Knock ou{ PnhPT- :
§[13. PERSONS W \_\TED/OR \RR“sTED \/ 44. ADDRESS . . ‘ . CIT [45. ARR:,ST\Q

© Ramsey, James Henry. - 186 Sﬁlith-Sf.

£ST. - ( ) RACE| sEx |AGE| HGT. | WGT. . HAIR EYES |COMPLEXION (iLOTHING

(AcTuaL ¢ Y7 | 3 |38] 518", ' Blacxc Brown_ Ied

DFQSO\"S'\\'A\"[‘ED/OR ARQESLED o | ADDRESS * - : . . . - CITY o L - ARREST NO4

AGawroz Jack Fuaone o 'léﬁl_si_llhh;Stﬁ

R )hAcs SEX [AGE! . .HGT. [ WGT. -[..H.IR “FYES |COMPLEXINN BUILL: [QLOTHING

Wl M 69|5’9" 180 | Gray |Browa Med Heo2vy

‘PROPERT\ DESCRIPTION, BRAND, & SERIAL NUMBER - VALUE

. . . . _ MONEY |JEWELRY| FURS CLOTHING|AUTO/MIX
ey o e e (D) - (E) F)y -G .. @D

'CaSeé Falstaff;Beer P | R R ;v - 2,76

56'Packs Falstaff Becf.,'J [ TR R R k i.»fi'.gé

Packa&es various. brands 01garetfes f“” e ‘ .\f-- «25

.'1 lO 00 1n ouaruers irom Juke box zlogOC

N
. :\

i
B
i
'

L
i

[ STATE ALL OTHER RCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE, USE CONTINUATION FORM.
5T.. TRANSCRIBZD BY: .. ‘|1 .ocessep av: © | TELETYPE NUMBER . | DATE OF REPORT
CLERK NO.- | batE . | dErrNe. i

e N S NON&

- ISUELITTED BY (NAME OF OFFICER AND DSY, DIV.)
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A ":.HLE.'NO FOR RECOuDS SECTION

e T jiifu T
- PAGE N0, T el
'ﬂcwﬂmmum'1?37??95"

e }atn Umnhl% Bini oO1 in cnarhe of-‘
radio -can 0-3 was dispatched to inv ut:.gate a burgléry5at11th. &-Soulard’
l

ﬂna'on arrival was met Grayobill who stated to the officer that: ‘he “had "
:beén: w;lklng -On, 1Ttn 'St,. and had notﬁceo that a panel had beﬁn knocked
out’under. a w1noow of tha tQVGrn at 18017 S, 11th St, :

At about 7 21, A Iq.' thls ast.

'w.

7At tnls tlme PE*R.ABlnl went to . the frcn+ cf<this- tavern and .
_,1scoverea ‘that a wced panél :akout . L. X 30" hed been knocked out under
‘ 1ndow 1n the souuh eost corner of the uavern. : o

R On maklnG~ t is 4i covery Patn. B1n1 crawled throuch thls hole toz
aPe 2 "search: of the tavern and on enterlng was eble to Find no. cne on
he" premwsea ‘however discecvered that the juke box located .in the ceniter
=Aof the tavern had beén-forced open. and the coin box was m1q51ng, further:
B hat “thei c:garette mechine located on' the west wall of the tavern.had
en-foérced ¢pen this being -done by smashing the glass- covering the f”cnt~
jof “the mﬂchlﬂvo It wes: further found that after breaking the door, gless
l+bere had besn an unknown . amount paeckages of cigarettes removed’ “from.’ ‘the:
1mach1ne ana the coorcof the pacnwne had qpots of what aopeared to oe blood*

"At thlS tlme Patn Blrl left the tavern and on. 001ng 80 iouna
'tnat thare were‘oeveral btokﬁp beer botles on the °1oewslx hese bottles,

'11th..anq wus gqmlt d bj the'JoJlo Lhd uUDijb-

'Jm..".u hEI\"‘Y x,_r -8~ 36 Ark--welder_*_re ing 1605 Sf,.~1.1'th.; St

- , Cn bmlr -“ant*cc Lo td{ nouse Fatn, %1nw informed

L% hel was under. ﬂrwest for ' burglary and ‘informed him of his rlcnt
"Yoe*rv,thc_°wgnt 5o have an ettorney Ehe. right. to have an-. ottornevfyrese
[5uur'“rfuthtlon1nJ .the:right to huve an attorn°j appointed ¢c¢ “him in
;- theievent tha 't he cculd not afford one, the rlgnt POt to- make a- Stc‘men'
%qand that if a” sLﬂument was: qade*b;.hlx it wouidd be us ed araLhut ‘hi 13 w'

Jm;mm
LSO
Y e R o

Lirbe l thuV he 0;@ ne . Knoys
“vutlJ e fo,‘oﬁ nla_mr.-t

‘He. vent to bed . further tiee
nu“re¢'ﬁcauuoes CLerVQFQt

-ulDl sear. Itams 'Z»ﬂu iOhnd in h1

CGI‘OV XSROES G WS : 1n }kl.n . ur'llbo -
r?tka Lof Harlboro: cnpgrﬂttoc.’WW of
‘AmOTHH’CO'NNUAUOn PORT. :

jm,M;-;

T
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MET '=ovo}_am,\a POLICE DEPARTME] w—-cmf OF ST, ,_oju‘,g,:;"ﬁ;;‘-;.
' .OMNUA?%ON R PO i L N

1,5'.' ‘ FILE HO. - FDR Racorms SECTID‘I

”;9 PAGE HD.. '>“"3f'. :
/wwmmmuo -193~379'r‘

L - I ERR : ; : : m'}f_ -:* S
oré open - end oer y ¢u11 On flndlnv theue 01ggrb+tes Petn. Bini- notlced
*that‘Lne.Vlceroy 010arvotes had-a ‘smear of what appeareu to. be ‘blcod ‘on
.the ‘outside of the package and duestioned Ra amsey as to vhere he “had gott-\
‘thése cigarettes to whiech he stated that he had bought them 1ast P u.

from hlS lcnalord John Ga»ron who llves at 1807 S. T1th; St.

e At thlS the Patn. conouCued a’ further qearch of tne Ramsev home,
and ‘found ‘in the réfrigator 23 bottles of Fdlstaff beer:iand " bott;e of-
alstaff beer under the night ‘table .in the bed room andiat thls time
uestioned: Raneev as to wherée he th gotten this beer-and -as to. Ramsey’
‘earller statment that. there was no beer in- the house to - which Pamse/j\
tated the bezr: had not been 1n the house mhen he went tio bed thls ‘
bout“h 30 A 11 : o : . P ,

LE e th1< tlme Patn B n, rcdloed for & dls rlot car to. a531°t and
‘for ‘a. svperv1sor and Patn.: V11cent Stehlin ‘5324 in charge of radlo ‘car.:
P=3- anq Sgt. Michael Crnkovich 433 'in charge of car 3k resnonded along
with JleT;Ct DcteCulve J mes Fonklns 3579 of thls commend :

5On bolnﬁ 1nlormeo of ‘ho above 1n01denos bv katn. B1r1 uhe dbove'
;ofxlcers‘went to 1607 S. 1st St. vhere trey were aamltted ov Jack

orne

_r1gnu to bave - “ttorney present durlng oue tlonln s ohe rlgnt to ‘
‘‘an attorney appointed for him in the event |thet he. could not afford
the r;ght not. to ﬂake & sLotmenL ‘and. that. 1f a. statment ves, n@de oy

T rléhta snd hd1v|nﬂ same Gawror. LS.
, anOvledge of “the above. oescribea ourglary
any. nnomleaye, CGawron was at this’'tire 1nPormed of’
ne'°uatmenu Aéoe oy Jamsey tnao he (Gawron) had solq Pamsey & 01Laretf
st P, xﬁﬁtwi'vv ACKE ! tes had what apnea reﬂ_tguke,blo,d
Turthes o féiarlzed Ln t«vn“hfh“o NGE
’elr ‘hand &s b700d MQS fOUld on - the- c1garetue nachine. At tl
nistated that he had: been -in. the company: of PamSSJ 1aqo P,
“f-~0¢o him any c1oarette &s.he (Gavwon) hJG no 01gdroovos fo
. "irlv none for se Je,' P . -
home wes COﬁQMCu“
'V-p foun J in the dravers of tno.dreeﬂ._
I s L pdc<rees of Lucky Strike -
- Viceroy and c packages.of Camel
‘wreprer, when quastioned &S’
;«tcueo that th ey were I
2 xw“*“ei WE 'S tqat } haﬂ b‘“
%wnxwr-otctz;ut con

uerﬁwithfa:24“ hdpol 2 1nch pry bars, 1 -8
. CIF ADDITIOMAL.SPACE (S 58 ANQTHER CON;uwmanfw«eE?ORT -
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1“ood Chl el 3nd 2 5~"punches.

Gawron AhO 15 oroperly descE!oed aS'

3 _l VmHH69-T11- I‘eulr‘ednreSldlng 1107 5% 1f'1,"thw
CBRG 3-2075

1kand:Raﬂsey were - conve"ed to Lhe thlrd dlStrlCt sugtlon Nbere they were

~fbooked: per- the . indicated arrest registers charged Burgldry &and Steallng
J[“and-an urdltlondl cHerg of Posse551on of Burglar Tools 1«'as p_ac~o
\agalnst Cawron,J-L« P : : : S

B The cbove descrloeo “ro“erty and tools hqve been brouﬂnt to thi
stdtlon ‘and have oeen marked, packaged and are being held as evﬁer\ces
f the sledse hammer which was conveyed te.t he dept
.lab b Deu.vhopklns along with a portion of the described oanél,?ﬂalnu
.4:”lass camoles ﬁrom tha scene and the arreqteo suo"ects out51ae

PR ; N 4» . e

| and dv1ses that thero is palnn on tne head
he sleore bﬂgu 1atches the dark green raint cn one side cf ‘the oanelv
:and alsc:light g“een paint over pink:- palﬂu ‘over brown nalnt whlch matcoes
neUlayers OL pal 1t--on Lhe Ooher, side of the fanvl e

'ﬂt th1 t1me uhe v1ct1m Glbbs mgs cono Cued mnu came oo the scene

,rre oeo cuchct aro hcdr4'tnen mofr
'knOIleo of tne burglarv.g; ‘ ;

R Allol shects, Cflﬂlnal Jnfowm tion” ~he tu anqv#.”' ,

_Sho*leﬂenuarles heve, been prepared and warrants will . ed” for

ftnﬁs P ﬂ- 1n ox»-Olllces c”'“he a351soanu Cerdlt aftorne ,4 th;s.
‘nei ten L oo . . " S

“uurnvﬂ of'rccorddﬂ fthi s_d Bt De C]¢" Ste1 *t 5/70 cQVl
es no wanted cards. on pricr recerd b
TOT has no locgl Tecey ..“#5,-- , noei card . #
1le fugusive Cook County lll > ‘ Jlolqulon unlSu
ﬁ rotified: pe T llva"j;'-Q e oor eber1Ve L
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¥ It shoula bQ further nOufd that Gawron - was cuestloned by Det :
Llop 3ns a4 Patn.. Bini relative to' the owmership of. the described: Lools
seized- by the . officers to. mnlcn he' stated that he owns the tools and.
heFPUu “them. in the- bex 'whnrefthej were found Qnveral dﬂys agorundihas
‘them since, & R .

”uonnaa Bln ’)601 : 3 : * Regfec JUWWv

eV

- Lyeutd: Virgil Kleine: 1:57
*fiV“tch,Comnandﬁr
Third-pistrig

IF ADDIT!OP 'SPI\ E IS NFED"" .JSE A\!OTH‘R COI\‘T]NUH1lO\' REDOOIT
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" MEYROPOLITAN.POLICE DE RTMENT CHY'OF S7.LOUIS
lDCI\ilHCAT'O\I ‘TION CRIME SCENE EXAMIN 4@RON chom 493 5571
RN ORIG. C.N. LOCNﬂONOFOFFENSEORl NPIDENT . g owT OF OCC.

. Business Burglary -~ . 4l93-~370 51801.%0, Eleventh St. qufizg, 6. g
t7EXAHN\AT10N RF_QUESTED BY NAME .DsN, CAR#" » E)ATE&TIME REQUESTED - - l§OCATION OF EXAMlNATlON - (DISTR!CT)
/Bini DSV 5601 '-’Bﬁ3f ? s ’/? 67 -9:45AM |"Same as # 5510 U E gy
lOVlCTIMSNArv. IF FIRM NAME OF BUSINESS &~ = 3% . - |SEX RACE|AGE 14 VICTlMSADDRESS T e ‘VICTIMSPHONE NO.

CARTUS PLACE. . 77 o e Sz DA .-:-.urs Rt
IGTluh;ARRIVEDTIME_COMP‘L'D. . INT CAS] ELEMINATION PRINTSTAKEN7 T PERSON(S) lN cusTODY
105534 15_13,3-5;;};[; 15 873 ‘f, B mves ‘. @Ono mves Cito - DUNKNO\IN

YiRe ' . R . B - ANALYSIS!
a1t T pouDER NEGS.[LIFTS| = " - ¢ YA

W1 N : - L LN } o C s. IN.S: \FORlDENTlF’ICATION SECTloNv,_

B broken'| “1ece of vlass from 'f' }Ai  hold as stﬁlOleﬁﬁvidf_im
' ﬁ201garette machlne ' S R T S

DESCRIPTION & LOCATION . . . .~ | NEGS.| . = ' DESCRIPTION & LOCATION"."
Of‘ neclr of beer (Fallstaff) Btl° '

r",
S

( 1 n::LnL )

ar
=
z
5 <
x &1
‘__(D
oO
=
(=2}
=

CY

. DESCRIPTION &LOCATION -~~~ . °| nEes.| - *. DESCRIPTION'& LOCATION
12 Oz., Fallstaff Beer Bottle ' '

B
. .‘:"
ul
a
.
m,
..a_:
L=
o<
-9
AR
e
-
- ET

- r,*s;»osmox OF PROPERTY

4' GJ EV'_]d o "
Ao : . .
S lcl Ve HAMLnS! ox ANI PERSON.» IN CUsTODY, AND . ANY OTHER PLRIINENT IN FORMATION)

_)’d'ﬂ"ned pmm of entry(boards beneath 3rd ldrp:e wm_;m_,

- 2 Fall°taff Beer caps, 7uke bOX beer bottle‘ and'orequpsjr'
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2. ORIGINAL C.N.

TYPE OF ORIGINAL REPORT

: Burgla ry & Sbeallng

193379 | B

: 5 DATE AND TIME OF OCCURRENCE

“-o- -67930£ M. &;6 267 7

-6. PLACE OF OCCURRENCE I 7. DISTRICT,

5A

M. 1801 S,. 11¢ h;“st;

8. LOCATION GODE 7

11o. HOME ADDRESS

1801. 8. 1144, St

. Il BUSINESS ADDRESS
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RUSSELL L. HIGGINS SUPERINTENDTNT
303 ARMORY EUlLDING ,

SPRINGFIELD. |LLIN0ls 62700
TELEPHONZ uzu 18 3

June5,°1967..

.SOt Burke

'FuoLthL Dptall : ‘
St Louis Pollce thartﬂent
‘St Louis Mlssoarl s

John GquOﬂ, Menard NOo 25 961
IN CUSTOD“ SL, LOUIS FOLICE DEPARTMuNT

"that the above mept1oned SubJLCt wantcd by this DlVlolon as¢¢
‘‘a parole violator, is belao held in 'your custody . A pno.;;
~’'call was placcd ‘to DebEvt’Vv Mus phy, uﬂltlue Section, y :
ifD;paxtm by who codflrm;d thls,‘s*"’_ . L

‘as*to the dlSpOSlthd of- the pend;na charges. y'~
Vezy tru;y yours, o
zPussell Lo FigOin s ouperlntandcnt

‘D1v1sien c; Superv131on of Pagoleeg

-~

ILBY-"V / R ‘,—' ot gmdien g b

Ro By Johg/bﬂ, Kssta Supc;:n‘evdcnt

303 Armo

Bulldzng,,Sprlng e’d 111
< RBJsms. ...
att&cnumnt/
¢és .- Boaxd . -
Menaxd:
File.
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2 ORIGII\AL CIN

;& . St Apreat
coucen \G%L1rg%ar\ &' Leelln’ AI I‘GSt

T TYPE ‘OF" ORluIP\AL REPORT

—Is: DlSTRICT REPORAIN&‘ \Mls REF-oR.
193379 "J'Prlso Proc, Dividune 215" |967
B LACE_Of OCCURR"E"JCE '. 7 ‘plsTfil.CTv . 8. L_OCAT!ON‘CO(D'E

#1801 Sos 11tho Sto.

*3rd,f
110, HOME ADDR:.SS . . .

.1807-80 11th S

[ 11. BUSINESS ADDRESS
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Supplemenual to the above report vhlcn re

lecsbs the ergesg
ceptloned subject and the subsequent warrant. issuaznce for th Harges
f"Burglary & Steallng, and also held as Fuvlt ive upangileld -¢111n01s,‘?
j;arole VWOlatOfc' . :
SR A copy of
varded to Lw

h"s report, with warranu enc]oo1w ,'h“u been for—v
‘R, -B; Johncon, Assistant Superintendant . Divieion of ‘Super--
\v1810n of Parolees, Springfield, IllanlS, with reference to’ teTeb- am
alre ted to thlo aeparument under uhe date of. June 21, 1067°

_ Please be adVlsed relaulve to the above reLerence‘uo comm~
[unlcutlon, vherein is sta

ted the above -function.has reques ued uorranu
return for-their ‘charge . of ‘Parole Violation, and that arrenzements.
‘shall be handled per local Dismas }ouse, stated - telegram attached: to
the. orlglnal copy.of thisireport, that the detainér- has. been" cancelled
this’ date at. our hhn101pal Jall prev1oucly loawed by thls Unpart'
mento. . ‘. . P S SR v”,_~
'h further aCulon snell be taken in uhlS mauter per ube
1r,queqtr1bj thls deoartment° c e

ReoDerPu11Y’

"f\37?¢ e, Lkgzéxda 4
8gt. - Francis Burke :DSI: 29h
’f.ﬁSuper' Fh"ltlve Section”

udceﬁs tg Superc Ro Bo7'-
,Dlvo Pare, ‘Sprin

vfleld IIT
(warranUIenc“?a,

: W'rooxnouAL SPACE!S r EDFD "USE ANOTHER CONTIRUATION REPORT |
EHEEERARE SRR e T i T
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“SL 44-775

With regard to GAWRON's zccomplice, JAMES HENRY
RAMSEY, as reflected in the foregoing reports pertaining to
the burglary, the following additional information was obtained
by SA ALBERT J,. RUSHING from records of the St. Louis Pollce
Dept. on 5-14-68:

JAMES HENRY RAMSEY, St, Louis Police Dept. #98763,
FBI #375 271 E, who resided at 1805 S. 1lth St., listed his
parents as C, W, and HATTIE RAMSEY, Weiner, Ark. He listed
"his wife as GLORIA JEAN RANMSEY, 1501z S. 1Cth St. His FBI
identification record and his photograpic as contained in the
police files reflect conclusively that he could not possibly
be identical with subject RAY. (The identification record
for example includes entries during the period of time subject
RAY was in the Missouri State Penitentiary.)  RAMSEY is des-
cribed in-the police records as a white male, born‘iij
at Grubbs, Ark., black or gray hair, brown eyes, sallow com-
plexion, slender build, bartender amd lLaborer.
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S1. 44-~775
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AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

. The following investigation was conducfed dn
May 23, 1968, by SA ALBERT J. RUSHING: .

| . Mcs. MARY L. GROSS, Chief Clerk, St. Louis City Jail,’
exhibited to SA ALBERT J. RUSHING a record at that jail reflecting - .
the following information:

JACK E. GAWRON, 1807 South Eleventh Street, age 62,
a laborer, entered the jail on June 6, 1967, on a charge of -
burglary. He was released on bond June 22, 1967. He indi-
cated his nearest relative was a daughter, COROL PEPPER,

cover paGE T 1T
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